

FEB 5 - 2010

No. 09-784

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JANICE C. AMARA ET AL., individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CIGNA CORPORATION AND CIGNA PENSION PLAN,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR  
CIGNA CORPORATION AND  
CIGNA PENSION PLAN**

---

JOSEPH J. COSTELLO  
JEREMY P. BLUMENFELD  
JAMIE M. KOHEN  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 963-5000

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
VANESSA A. COUNTRYMAN  
JOHN C. COOK  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

---

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	5
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED DO NOT WARRANT PLENARY REVIEW .....	5
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED DO NOT WARRANT A GVR .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aiken v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Burke v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan</i> , 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1105 (2004).....	8
<i>Burstein v. Ret. Account Plan for</i> <i>Employees of Allegheny Health Educ.</i> <i>&amp; Research Found.</i> , 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Govoni v. Bricklayers, Masons &amp;</i> <i>Plasterers Int’l Union of Am., Local</i> <i>No. 5 Pension Fund</i> , 732 F.2d 250 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>Greeley v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , 479 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Washington v. Murphy Oil USA Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1054(h)(1) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	2
